CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

August 21, 2018

Agenda Item: 4.5

Subject: Acceptance of a Subrecipient Grant and Scope of Work to be performed by Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College, for Jobs for the Future, a workforce development nonprofit funded by Google, Inc.

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College has been approached by Jobs for the Future (JFF), a workforce development nonprofit funded by Google, Inc. to perform a scope of work with a value of \$15,000 to help prepare students for middle-skill Information Technology jobs. The scope of work includes: a) Certificate Review; b) Certificate Credit Design and Delivery; Enrollment, Retention, and Completion Support; c) Technical Assistance; and, d) Reporting and Data Collection. With over 150,000 open positions, Information Technology Support is one of the fastest growing fields. This certificate program is designed to give students the training and experience they need to start a career in tech support.

The partnership through JFF with Google will allow students taking the four core courses of the Colleges's Computer Network Technicial A.S. Degree to also earn an industry recognized certification. The college is also developing a Certificate of Achievement recognizing completion of those four courses, as a student pathway toward degree completion.

The timeframe for this subrecipient grant and scope of work will be from August 22, 2018 through May 31, 2019.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees accepts the Subrecipient Grant and Scope of Work to be performed by Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College, for Jobs for the Future, a workforce development nonprofit funded by Google, Inc. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the necessary documents on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns/Date

Approved: Susan A. Cota/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED